PPCMA Update  02-06-08

Dear PPCMA Members:

PPCMA has been asked by the PP VFD&EMS Board President, Robert Burns, to forward information concerning the upcoming vote to amend the PPOA By-laws to allow for assessments to go to Emergency Services AND add a “DEDICATED” $10 per month to the PPOA monthly assessment. This update is to provide you with more information from Pecan Plantation’s Emergency Services organization.

PPCMA would like to first respond to some general inquiries we have received. 
First, as communicated previously, the contributions will be shown as a separate line item on the PPOA bill and will be tax deductible, as stated below and previously by PPOA President Gary Guffey. 
Secondly, this $10 is DEDICATED. No PPOA Board will be able to reallocate any of this $10 to other areas. It will only be used to fund PPVFD & EMS. Some folks have brought up the wording in the By-laws as a potential “loophole”. That is not the case. The wording is actually a minor amendment to language that already exists in the By-laws, and simply adds language to allow funding of Emergency Services from PPOA assessments. PPCMA is of the firm belief that there is no “loophole” in the amendment. We believe the amendment is an appropriate and necessary step in the process. 
Some have asked if this is in addition to their current monthly contribution. The answer is NO. While anyone may always make voluntary contributions, this $10, if approved, will replace all current monthly voluntary contributions and PPOA will reset all members to a $10 monthly contribution level. Anyone that might wish to contribute more will need to contact PPOA, according to Mr. Burns.
Finally, PPCMA is 100% supportive of this important ballot measure to ensure the future viability of Pecan’s greatest amenity, its Fire & EMS services. We hope that all of you will join us in supporting this effort.

Now, onto the information PPCMA received from the PPVFD & EMS!

First, a meeting is planned for Saturday at the Fire Station.

INVITATION TO ATTEND

TOWN HALL MEETING & OPEN HOUSE

SPONSORED BY THE PPVFD & EMS
· PURPOSE: DISCUSSION OF THE BALLOT AND 

DEDICATED $10 ASSESSMENT FOR THE PPVFD/EMS

· PLACE: PECAN FIRE STATION, 9518 MONTICELLO 

· DATE: SATURDAY FEBRUARY 9TH, 2008

· TIME: 10:00 AM

         •  PHONE: 817 573-1643
REFRESHMENTS WILL BE SERVED!

PRESENTATIONS BY FIRE & EMS CHIEFS

QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED!

FACTS & BUDGET INFORMATION WILL BE PRESENTED!

TOURS WILL BE GIVEN BY FIRE & EMS MEMBERS!

EMAIL QUESTIONS TO: 

PECANFIRE@CHARTERINTERNET.COM
PPVFD&EMS Frequently Asked Questions:
Question: If I am donating $10 per month currently, will my bill increase with the Ballot?

Answer: NO! You will see the same donation amount on your monthly PPOA bill!

Question: If I have two lots with one assessment, will I have to pay for two lots?

Answer: NO, only separate lots with assessments will require a $10 donation for each lot.

Question: Will this funding for the PPVFD & EMS, Inc. be TAX DEDUCTIBLE?

Answer: YES! This will appear on your monthly PPOA bill as a contribution!

Question: Why do we need to vote on a $10 assessment/donation for the PPVFD/EMS?

Answer: Only 45% of the members currently contribute to Pecan Emergency Services and the current funding does not cover the salaries we must pay Paramedics & EMT’s to be at the station 24 hours per day/7 days per week/365 days per year. 

Question: What is the Budgeted Salary Expense for Paramedics & EMT’s for 2008?

Answer: The Budget is $247,485 for Salary Expense which includes Salaries, Taxes, Medical and Workman’s Comp Insurance. 

Question: What is the total 2008 Budget for the PPVFD & EMS, Inc for 2008?

Answer: The total 2008 Budget is $478,910.

Question: What is the 2008 Budget for the PPVFD?

Answer: The total 2008 PPVFD Budget is $79,581. This includes loan payments of $25,581 on two Engines. 

Question: What is the 2008 Budget for Operating Expense?

Answer: The projected 2008 Budget is $166,344. This includes building insurance, fuel, utilities, supplies, repairs and maintenance.

Question: What were the total monthly and annual contributions from donations in 2007?

Answer: $174,708

Question: What were the total contributions from all fund raising in 2007?

Answer: $226,999. This includes Kroger, Pecan Foods, Auxiliary, Monthly, Annual and Memorial donations.

Question: Do we have any volunteers on the PPVFD & EMS any longer?

Answer: Yes! All 40 PPVFD members are volunteers and there are 15 volunteers on the EMS. It takes a combination of volunteers and paid medical staff to ensure 24 hour Ambulance coverage with Paramedics and EMT’s.

Question: Do we bill for Ambulance Service?

Answer: Yes, we only bill the Insurance Companies. We do not “balance bill” the patients as other Ambulances Services do. We are at the mercy of the Insurance companies for what they will be willing to pay as “reasonable and customary”.

Question: Do we bill for Fire Emergencies?


Answer: We are limited to what we can bill by law. We can only bill for motor vehicle incidents. We bill Insurance companies on occasion but never “balance bill”.  

Fire Department Frequently Asked Questions:

Question: Are the PPVFD members paid any money for their time and effort? 

Answer: NO! The Fire Chief and all 40 Volunteers are NOT Paid!

 

Question: Why do we have so many fire trucks? 

Answer: There is a direct correlation between the equipment we have, our ability to supply volumes of water and our low Homeowners Insurance rates. Our Homeowner Insurance rating is 5, Fully Protected. We have 3 Brush Trucks and 3 Engines with the combined ability to provide 4,750 gallons of water in a timely manner. The Fire Trucks have specific purposes. Two of the Brush Trucks (B84 &B85) are used primarily for brush fires. One was purchased by the PPVFD in 2003 and the other was purchased with a Texas Forest Service Grant. The third is a Fast Attack truck (B-86) that looks like a brush truck and is used for brush, mobile/motor home, small aircraft and structure fires. This truck is equipped with a Compressed Air Foam pumping system and is provided by Hood County. We have one Engine (83) which was purchased in 1999 and serves Pecan and Mambrino School structure fires with a 1000 gallon water tank and pump. One Pumper/Tanker Engine (E82) is provided by Hood County for structure fires and water shuttle outside Pecan with a 2,000 gallon water tank and pump. Rescue Engine (R81) was purchased used in 2002. This is our primary Rescue Engine with 650 gallon water tank & foam for motor vehicle accidents and aircraft incidents. The truck carries the Jaws of Life and all rescue tools necessary to extricate persons trapped inside their vehicles. It also has a light tower to illuminate emergency scenes at night. Rehab 89 is a former ambulance operated by our Fire Police as a support and transport vehicle. Miscellaneous tools, spare fuel, absorbent and cold drinks are carried on this vehicle.  No one Engine or Truck can handle all types of emergencies as specialized equipment is used depending on the emergency. The multiple Engines and Brush trucks also provide back-up and coverage for multiple emergencies! We have fire protection responsibility for residential, commercial and aircraft in a community of approximately 6,000 people in Pecan. In addition to mutual aid with Hood and Johnson County.  

  

Question: Why does the Chief and Asst. Chief have PPVFD vehicles sitting at their houses? 

Answer: We have 2 First Response vehicles which are operated by the Chief and Assistant Chief. These vehicles are strategically located at each side of Pecan to respond quickly to the emergency scene. The Chief’s vehicle (Squad-80) carries forcible entry tools, air pack, fire extinguishers and bunker gear. The Chief is the Incident Commander for fire emergencies and provides key information to incoming firefighters to handle the emergency. The Assistant Chief is an EMT-B and his vehicle (Squad-81) is equipped with AED and Trauma Bag for medical calls and first response for fire emergencies. Our response time is typically less than 5 minutes! 

 

Question: Why do we respond to fire emergencies outside of Pecan?

Answer: We have Mutual Aid Contracts with Hood and Johnson Counties to provide emergency services as a result of Pecan Plantation being located in both counties. Hood County provides Insurance on all vehicles and volunteers. They also provide two trucks and a subsidy for operation, fuel and maintenance. Johnson County provides a subsidy for operations and fuel. There are 9 volunteer fire departments in Hood County who all sign the same contract and get similar financial support. In an emergency, the HCVFD’s all provide support for each other. Major structure, brush and accidents require multiple departments to work the incident. Remember, we are all volunteers and do not have the staffing 24 hours/7 days per week to handle major emergencies. Pecan is our number one priority and we always have the necessary equipment and people to provide coverage for Pecan.

 

Question: What is the 2008 Budget for the PPVFD?

Answer: The PPVFD 2008 Budget is $79,581! This includes annual low interest loan payments on two Engines (R81 & E83) totaling $25,581. 

Question: How much money do we get from Hood and Johnson Counties?

Answer: Our subsidy from Hood and Johnson Counties for operations, maintenance and fuel is $23,000 per year. The Brazos River Authority provides an additional $1,500 per year. This does not include the Insurance provided by Hood County on our Fire and EMS vehicles and volunteer personnel. The premiums are paid directly to the Insurance companies.

EMS Frequently Asked Questions:
Pecan Plantation Volumteer Fire Department & EMS, Inc.

· WHO ARE WE?

· WHAT DO WE DO?

· HOW DID WE GET HERE?

· WHERE ARE WE GOING?

· How do we attract and train volunteers?

Who are we?

Pecan Plantation Fire & EMS, Inc. is a charitable, non-profit (501C4) corporation comprised of Pecan Plantation residents who volunteer their time and services. The Service is governed by an elected Board of Directors. Each crew member volunteer is highly trained and certified to provide Fire/Rescue and EMS services. The organization receives no financial assistance from PPOA or PPOA Member dues. Hood County does not tax residents for emergency services like other metroplex cities and counties do.

What do we do?

The PPVFD is equipped with an Engine, a Pumper Tanker, a Rescue Engine, and Brush Trucks, as well as First Response and Support and Command Vehicles. There are 25 members of the PPVFD on call 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. Pecan Plantation EMS operates 3 MICU capable ambulances and has a crew of 15 certified  volunteers ( Paramedic, EMT-I, EMT-B, ECA) and 15 part-time paid Paramedics who help to assure 24 hours a day, 356 days a year emergency medical help and transport at a moment’s notice.

How did we get here?

Dave Raffa, PPVFD Fire Chief, has volunteered for over 13 years as the Fire Chief. He is a dedicated crewmember. He possesses the necessary no-nonsense, can-do attitude required to lead and inspire untrained resident volunteers to become trained, safe and dedicated firefighters. He has worked closely with the Hood County Fire Marshall, and the other local agencies to allow our fire department   to benefit from group inclusion which pays for workers compensation insurance, and for fuel allotments for the fire apparatus, and training. This insurance also covers the EMS crewmembers since we are covered as one incorporated agency. Our PPOA residents are benefited by low insurance rates in Hood County as a result of the assigned low ISO PUBLIC PROTECTION RATING of 5. The ISO Rating is a direct result of the equipment and training available at PPVFD.

I, Sandra Winfield, RN, NREMT-P, PPEMS Chief, have  volunteered for 7 years on the EMS, first as a Basic EMT, then an Intermediate, finally as a Nationally registered, Licensed Paramedic. My background is in critical care nursing and cardiac care.

After being asked to serve as EMS Chief in 2005 by then chief, George Gerdes, I made it my goal to continue to develop the EMS crew to be the first rate organization it is in order to offer MICU Capable services to residents of Pecan Plantation…and to continue the service without billing non-covered charges back to the patient. PPEMS operates 3 MICU capable ambulances and has a crew of 15 certified  volunteers ( Paramedic, EMT-I, EMT-B, ECA) and15 part-time paid Paramedics who help to assure 24 hours a day, 356 days a year emergency medical help and transport at a moment’s notice. No other private community in Texas provides this level of local emergency service. Average response time is less than 5 minutes. THIS IS A HUGE BENEFIT.

Our EMS organization is licensed by the Texas DSHS (Texas Department of State Health Services, EMS and Trauma Systems) and we must meet the same requirements as any other EMS service.

Where are we going?

Our goal is to continue to protect your homes, lives, and health issues while continuing to recruit, train, and nurture personnel in order to implement timely services at a moments’ notice for any emergency in Pecan Plantation. A tall order. We are going “there” with the support of our residents.

We do not want to charge for our services. We are bound by our contract with PPOA as the 911 EMS Provider in Pecan Plantation.  Therefore…we must have minimal monthly emergency services donations from every household in order to pay for the salaries of 15 part time, paid Paramedics whose presence allow us to “guarantee” 24/7 MICU capable coverage. 

Our private community is allowed  to contract its own EMS service, but the service must match that level of care offered to other residents of the county served by the other agency in the county. In comparison, If the other non-voluntary EMS service in the county treats for illness or injury, a bill for all unpaid charges will be sent to the household for the balance. PPEMS wants to provide the services for residents at a minimal cost, but we must have everyone’s support. 

How do we attract and train volunteers?

We mention the need for volunteers in our monthly Columns articles and we use word of mouth and direct recruiting. We arrange periodic classes or seek out classes for personnel to attend to become trained as ECA’s, EMT-Basics, EMT-Intermediates, and even EMT-Paramedics. We reimburse tuition at the end of the course and require our volunteers to serve a minimum of one year on the crew. Many have no problem with this, we are a close knit group. We have monthly training and periodic courses required for personnel to maintain their certification by the state and the national registry. Fire fighters are also trained up to the level they wish to be capable; we have the need for more volunteers on the fire crew. 

That concludes the material provided to PPCMA. Again, we wholeheartedly support this critical initiative. Should you have any further questions, please direct them to the VFD&EMS by email at PECANFIRE@CHARTERINTERNET.COM or attend the Saturday meeting.

Thanks for reading and helping to "spread the word!"

Thank you,

PPCMA Advisory Council

Jim Allen
Kate Dodd
John Gehring
Steve Haines
Ray Stallings
Dan White


To Join PPCMA, simply e-mail us at PPCMA@charter.net
www.PPCMA.org
